

17.05.2025

Present: Sh. Anshu Kumar Mishar alongwith Sh. Vivek Kmar
Aurora, ld. counsels for the petitioner alongwith petitioner in
person.

In para no. 5 of the petitioner, the petitioner has mentioned
that late Sh. Amar Nath Sehgal has died leaving behind two legal heirs i.e.
Sh. Sanjeev Sehgal (son) and Smt. Komal Kapoor (daughter).

Ld. counsel for the petitioner has not made Smt. Komal
Kapoor as party in the present petition.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner submits that Smt. Komal
Kapoor has executed a Relinquishment deed dated 10.08.2008 of the
property in question in favour of late Amar Nath Sehgal and due to said fact
he has not made Smt. Komal Kapoor as party in the present case.

In the opinion of this court Smt. Komal Kapoor is a necessary
party being daughter of the deceased and she has the right to participate in
the present probate proceedings so Smt. Komal Kapoor is made respondent
in the present case.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is directed to furnish the details
of the address of Smt. Komal Kapoor and said details be provided within 10
days. On filing the address of Smt. Komal Kapoor notice of the petition be
issued to Smt. Komal Kapoor on filing of PF/RC. Steps be taken within 10
days.

Put up for further proceedings on 08.08.2025.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
17.05.2025